
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSlTIUfE 

NICOSIA - CYPRUS 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

Diploma Project 1992/93 

Project Number: M/647 

TItle: ''Part Programming on a CNC Vertical Milling Machine and Design of a Milling 

FIxture" 

Objectives: 

1. Study the programming characteristics of the Bridgeport IMKlI (with TNC155 

Heidenhein control) CNC vertical milling machine. 

2. Write a part program for the manufacture of a component (to be deiced with the 

student). 

3. Make use of Linear Interpolation, circular interpolation and canned cycles. 

4. Design a milling fixture to ensure location, support and clamping of the 

component to be manufactured. 

5. Test of the above programmed component on the Heidenhein Control simulation 

facility. 

6. Produce detailed drawing of the manufactured component and fixture. 

Terms and Conditions: 

1. All recommendations should be according to ISO. 

2. Selection of components for the milling fixture should be according to standard 

component. 

3. Professional guidance will be provided. 

Student 

Supervisor 

External Assessor 

VM/MI 

objectives. 93(33) 

: Afxentiou Marios (3ME2) 

: V. Messaritis 

I, 



ABSTRACT 

The main objective of the project was the manufacture of a component using 

the C.N.C. vertical machine and to design a milling fixture to ensure location, support 

and clamping of the component to be manufactured. 

To achieve this the programming characteristics of the Bridgeport IMKII (with 

TNC 155 Heidenhein control) C.N.C vertical milling machine were studied and a 

manufacture of another component was produced for practice reasons. 

Finally part programs were written by making use of linear interpolation, 

circular interpolation and canned cycles having as a result the manufacture of the 

component to required. 

Detailed drawings of the manufactured component and fixture were produced. 

ii 



CONTENTS 

ACKNO~DGEMENTS 

ABSTRACT 

CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Numerical Control N.C 

1.2 N.C. Applications 

1.3 Capabilities of Numerically Controlled Machines 

1.4 Main additional advantages using CNC 

CHAPTER 2 

2 Programming 

2.1 Input data & programming language 

2.2 Preparation & Miscellaneous function 

2.2.1 Preparatory Functions 

2.2.2 Miscellaneous Functions 

2.3 Positioning Control 

2.3.1 Point to point positioning control 

2.3.2 Continuous path control 

2.4 Types of interpolation 

2.4.1 linear interpolation 

iii 

ii 

iii 

1 - 1 

1 - 1 

1 - 1 

1-3 

1-3 

2 - 1 

2-1 

2 - 1 

2-1 

2-2 

2-2 

2-3 

2-3 

2-4 

2-4 



2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.4.2 Circular interpolation 

Canned cycles 

2.5.1 Classification of canned cycles 

Absolute & Incremental dimensions 

2-4 

2-5 

2 - 5 

2-6 

2.6.1 Absolute dimensions 2 - 6 

2.6.2 Incremental dimensions 2 - 6 

2.6.3 Advantages of absolute & incremental dimensions 2 - 6 

Tool effects 

Workpiece and program zero point 

2 - 7 

2-7 

CHAPTER 3 

3. 

3.1 

3.2 

Speeds and Feeds 

Importance of cutting conditions 

Feed rate for milling 

CHAPTER 4 

4. Bridgeport Vertical Milling Machine 

4.1 Bridgeport Series I, Interact MK2 

4.2 Additional features 

Bridgeport IMK2 facilities 

4.3 Correct Programming 

4.4 TNL 155 Heidenhain Control 

4.5 Graphical program test 

iv 

3 - 1 

3-1 

3-1 

4-1 

4-1 

4-2 

4-2 

4-2 

4-3 

4-5 



CHAPTER 5 

5. Fixture Design 

5.1 Definition and purpose 

5.2 Materials used in jigs and fixture 

5.3 Presentation of workpiece 

5.4 Constraints 

5.5 Principles of Location 

5.6 Types of clamps 

CHAPTER 6 

Component Manufacture 6. 

6.1 

6.2 

Familiarization with the manufacturing component 

Fixture selection 

6.2.1 Clamps used in fixture assembly No.1 

6.2.2 Second operation 

CHAPTER 7 

7. Conclusions 

TABLES 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

v 

5 - 1 

5-1 

5-1 

5-2 

5-4 

5-4 

5-5 

6-1 

6 -12 

6 -21 

6 -21 

6 -22 

7-1 


