HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE NICOSIA - CYPRUS MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Diploma Project 1992/93

Project Number: M/647

Title: "Part Programming on a CNC Vertical Milling Machine and Design of a Milling Fixture"

Objectives:

- Study the programming characteristics of the Bridgeport IMKII (with TNC155 1. Heidenhein control) CNC vertical milling machine.
- 2. Write a part program for the manufacture of a component (to be deiced with the student).
- Make use of Linear Interpolation, circular interpolation and canned cycles. 3.
- 4. Design a milling fixture to ensure location, support and clamping of the component to be manufactured.
- 5. Test of the above programmed component on the Heidenhein Control simulation facility.
- Produce detailed drawing of the manufactured component and fixture. 6.

Terms and Conditions:

- All recommendations should be according to ISO. 1.
- 2. Selection of components for the milling fixture should be according to standard component.
- 3. Professional guidance will be provided.

Student

: Afxentiou Marios (3ME2)

Supervisor

: V. Messaritis

External Assessor

VM/MI

objectives. 93(33)



ABSTRACT

The main objective of the project was the manufacture of a component using the C.N.C. vertical machine and to design a milling fixture to ensure location, support and clamping of the component to be manufactured.

To achieve this the programming characteristics of the Bridgeport IMKII (with TNC 155 Heidenhein control) C.N.C vertical milling machine were studied and a manufacture of another component was produced for practice reasons.

Finally part programs were written by making use of linear interpolation, circular interpolation and canned cycles having as a result the manufacture of the component to required.

Detailed drawings of the manufactured component and fixture were produced.

CONTENTS

ACKI	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
ABST	ABSTRACT			
CON	CONTENTS			
<u>CHAI</u>	PTER 1			
1.	Introduction			
1.1	Numerical Control N.C	1 - 1		
1.2	N.C. Applications			
1.3	Capabilities of Numerically Controlled Machines			
1.4	1.4 Main additional advantages using CNC			
<u>CHAI</u>	PTER 2			
2	Programming	2 - 1		
2.1	Input data & programming language			
2.2	Preparation & Miscellaneous function			
	2.2.1 Preparatory Functions	2 - 1		
	2.2.2 Miscellaneous Functions	2 - 2		
2.3	Positioning Control			
	2.3.1 Point to point positioning control	2 - 3		
	2.3.2 Continuous path control	2 - 3		
2.4	Types of interpolation			
	2.4.1 Linear interpolation	2 - 4		

	2.4.2	Circular interpolation	2 - 4
2.5	Canned cycles		
	2.5.1	Classification of canned cycles	2 - 5
2.6	Absolu	ute & Incremental dimensions	2 - 6
	2.6.1	Absolute dimensions	2 - 6
	2.6.2	Incremental dimensions	2 - 6
	2.6.3	Advantages of absolute & incremental dimensions	2 - 6
2.7	Tool e	effects	2 - 7
2.8	Workp	piece and program zero point	2 - 7
<u>CHAP</u>	TER 3		
3.	Speed	s and Feeds	3 - 1
3.1	Importance of cutting conditions		
3.2	Feed rate for milling		
<u>CHAP</u>	TER 4		
4.	Bridge	eport Vertical Milling Machine	4 - 1
4.1	Bridge	eport Series I, Interact MK2	4 - 1
4.2	Additi	onal features	4 - 2
	Bridge	eport 1MK2 facilities	4 - 2
4.3	Corre	ct Programming	4 - 2
4.4	TNL 1	155 Heidenhain Control	4 - 3
45	Graph	nical program test	4 - 5

CHAPTER 5

5.	Fixture Design			
5.1	Definition and purpose			
5.2	Materials used in jigs and fixture			
5.3	Presentation of workpiece			
5.4	Constraints			
5.5	Principles of Location			
5.6	Types of clamps			
<u>CHAP</u>	TER 6			
6.	Component Manufacture		6 - 1	
6.1	Familiarization with the manufacturing component			
6.2	Fixture	e selection	6 -21	
	6.2.1	Clamps used in fixture assembly No.1	6 -21	
	6.2.2	Second operation	6 -22	
<u>CHAP</u>	TER 7			
7.	Conclu	usions	7 - 1	
TABL	ES			
REFE	RENCES	6		
APPE	NDICES			